

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**No. 23-1729**

---

**DR. ALLEN DIERCKS and DIANE HOLST**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**SCOTT COUNTY, IOWA, an Iowa County  
and KERRI TOMPKINS, Scott County Auditor**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE HENRY LATHAM,  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
Scott County Equity No. EQCE136057**

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FINAL BRIEF  
and REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

**Michael J. Meloy - AT0005306  
Meloy Law Firm  
2535 Tech Drive, Suite 206  
Bettendorf, IA 52722  
(563) 359-3959  
(563) 359-3953 - fax  
mike@meloylaw.com**

**ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 8

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 12

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 21

    I.    The district court erred in ruling that the first and last names of the applicants for Scott County Supervisor are confidential, pursuant to § 22.7(18) of the Iowa Open Records Act. Applicants names are a public record..... 21

        Scope and Standard of Review/Preservation of Error..... 21

            A. This is purely a legal issue for our supreme court to determine..... 22

            B. The purpose of Iowa’s Freedom of Information Act is for the disclosure of public records to its citizens..... 23

            C. The *City of Sioux City v. Greater Sioux City Press Club* holding does not make the names or resumes for the office of County Supervisor confidential. *Press Club* not controlling here..... 26

    II.   The Board of Supervisors holds its executive powers as the Employer for the County..... 33

        Scope and Standard of Review/Preservation of Error..... 33

            A. The Legislature has granted sovereign powers to a Board of County Supervisors..... 34

            B. A County Supervisor’s job duties are defined and authorized by our legislature, thus establishing they are a Public Employer..... 38

III. The district court erred by shifting the Burden of Proof to Plaintiffs to show a Compelling Reason for the Receipt of these Public Records..... 44

Scope and Standard of Review/Preservation of Error..... 45

A. There is No Requirement for Plaintiffs to Show a Compelling Reason for the Receipt of these Public Records..... 46

CONCLUSION..... 50

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....50

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING..... 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Iowa Supreme Court</u></b>	
<i>Andrew v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Hosp.</i> , 960 N.W.2d 481, 488 (Iowa 2021).....	21, 33, 45
<i>Belin v. Reynolds</i> , 989 N.W.2d 166, 173 (Iowa 2023).....	11, 47, 48, 49
<i>City of Dubuque v. Dubuque Racing Ass’n, Ltd.</i> , 420 N.W.2d 450, 452 (Iowa 1988).....	26, 47
<i>City of Riverdale v. Diercks</i> , 806 N.W.2d 643, 652, 664, 668 (Iowa 2011).....	23, 24, 25
<i>City of Sioux City v. Greater Sioux City Press Club</i> , 421 N.W.2d 895, 896, 898 (Iowa 1988).....	18, <i>Passim</i>
<i>City of West Branch v. Miller</i> , 546 N.W.2d 598, 602 (Iowa 1996).....	25
<i>Clymer v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 601 N.W.2d 42, 45 (Iowa 1999).....	23
<i>Commerce Bank v. McGowen</i> , 956 N.W.2d 128, 133 (Iowa 2021).....	28
<i>DeLaMater v. Marion Civil Service Commission</i> , 554 N.W.2d 875, 878 (Iowa 1996).....	24
<i>Gabrilson v. Flynn</i> , 554 N.W.2d 267, 271, 275 (Iowa 1996).....	18, 23
<i>Gannon v. Board of Regents</i> , 692 N.W.2d, 38 (Iowa 2005).....	24
<i>Hall v. Broadlawns Med. Ctr.</i> , 811 N.W.2d 478, 485 (Iowa 2012).....	23

<i>Hutton v. State</i> , 16 N.W.2d 18, 19 (Iowa 1944).....	35
<i>Iowa Film Prod. Servs. v. Iowa Dep't. of Econ. Dev.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 207, 219 (Iowa 2012).....	24
<i>KMEG Television, Inc. v. Iowa St. Bd. of Regents</i> , 440 N.W.2d 382, 384 (Iowa 1989).....	24
<i>Krull v. Thermogas Co.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 607, 612 (Iowa 1994).....	25
<i>Livingood v. City of Des Moines</i> , 991 N.W.2d 733,740 (Iowa 2023).....	21, 33, 45
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d, 285, 290 (Iowa 1995).....	24
<i>Morris v. Legends Fieldhouse Bar and Grill, LLC</i> , 958 N.W.2d 817, 821 (Iowa 2021).....	21, 33, 45
<i>Northeast Council on Substance Abuse, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't. of Pub. Health</i> , 513 N.W.2d 757, 759 (Iowa 1994).....	22, 34, 45
<i>Pitz v. US Cellular Operating Co. of Dubuque</i> , 989 N.W.2d 636, 643 (Iowa 2023).....	43
<i>Rathman v. Bd. of Dirs. of the Davenport Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 773, 777 (Iowa 1998).....	24
<i>Ripperger v. Iowa Public Information Board</i> , 967 N.W.2d 540, 554-5 (Iowa 2021).....	48
<i>State v. Pinckney</i> , 276 N.W.2d 433, 436 (Iowa 1979).....	34
<b><u>Iowa Court of Appeals</u></b>	
<i>Wings v. Dunlap</i> , 527 N.W.2d 407, 410 (Iowa App. 1994).....	47

**Iowa State Statutes**

§ 22.1(3).....25, 47

§ 22.2.....23

§ 22.7.....24, 30, 31

§ 22.7(11).....34, 45

§ 22.7(11)(a).....11, 33, 43

§ 22.7(18).....11, 13, 18, 21, 27, 28, 32, 37, 38, 43, 48, 49

§ 22.10(2).....46, 47, 48, 49

§ 69.8.....41

§ 69.14.....12, 15, 41

§ 69.14A.....15, 32, 33, 41

§ 69.14A(1).....41

Chapter 331.....32, 34, 35, 38

§ 331.301(2).....38

§ 331.303.....39

§ 331.321.....39

§ 331.322.....39

§ 331.324.....39

§ 331.341.....39

§ 331.361.....39

§ 331.401.....39

§ 670.1(3).....33, 42

§ 670.2.....42

**Iowa Constitution**

Iowa Const. Article XII, § 11.....41, 42

**Rules**

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904.....14, 22, 34, 46, 48

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3).....21, 33, 45

Iowa App. R. 6.1101(2).....11

**Other Authorities**

**U.S. Code**

29 U.S. Code § 208(e)(2).....40

29 U.S. Code § 630(f).....40

400 U.S. Code § 2000e(f).....40

**Miscellaneous**

“Sunlight is said to be the best of disinfectants.” Justice Louise Brandeis,  
*What Publicity Can Do*, Harper’s Weekly, December 20, 1913.....23
